
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

2 October 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024, 6.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence   
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)  
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
  
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

4 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 9 - 12) 

 (Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny) 
  

6 Nature Declaration update (Pages 13 - 42) 
 (Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste) 
  

7 Social Housing Regulatory Programme Update (Pages 43 - 92) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



8 Staffordshire Leaders Board Update (To Follow) 
 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
9 Update on Strategic Review of Leasehold Service Charges (Pages 93 - 218) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning). 

  
10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 

following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  
  

11 House Project with Staffordshire County Council (Pages 219 - 264) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  
12 Update on Housing Repairs Contract (Pages 265 - 346) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning) 

  
13 Update on commercial Lease (Pages 347 - 366) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning). 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 



If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 16th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, B  Clarke and L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Zoe 
Wolicki (Assistant Director People), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Arkney and S Daniels. 
 

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th August 2024 and 29th August 
2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

45 QUESTION TIME:  
 
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC NO. 1 Under Schedule 4, 13, 
Huw Loxton will ask the Leader of the Council, Councillor C Dean the 
following question: - 
 
 
At the corporate scrutiny meeting on the 5th September, both yourself and the 
portfolio holder, Councillor Smith, made it very clear you felt the Tamworth 
Information Centre in the assembly rooms is an unsuitable venue for residents to 
go with council enquiries. Could you therefore please explain why you intend to 
continue offering the full customer service offer from this venue, alongside the 
planned reopening of a council reception at Marmion House? 
 
Response  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 16 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
The primary function of front-facing customer services at the TIC will continue to 
be delivering box office and information centre services. However, our goal is to 
resolve enquiries at the first point of contact. Therefore, the same trained officers 
will answer questions and support residents wherever
[...]

fund refurbishments to the chamber and Marmion House 
reception. 
 

9.  A further recommendation was added that Cabinet  
 
Agreed to consider the option in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder of the sustainability of the re-opening of the front door 
with the aim to negate the environmental impact. 
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith) 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for the work that has been put into the report.   
  

  

Page 7



Cabinet 16 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 Leader  
 

 

Page 8



 

 

Cabinet 
 

10th October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules 

 
Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 

meeting 
Health and Wellbeing 
Committee 

Updated Armed Forces Covenant 
Plan 

 

17th September 
2024 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Updated Armed 
Forces Covenant Plan item that was discussed at the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 17th September 2024 

 
Recommendations 
 
Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 
1. Consider the appointment of a nonpolitical role for an Armed Forces 

Champion whilst there are serving Members who are veterans. 
  

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor C Bain) 
 

 
Back Ground Information 
 
On the 11th July 2023 the Committee received a report from the Assistant Director 
Partnerships to reaffirm the signing of the Armed Forces Covenant following the Armed 
Forces act in 2021 before it was present to Cabinet.   
 
The Committee expressed their support for the delegation of Councillor Cooper as the 
Champion. It was highlighted that under Section 2.7.9 of the Constitution that a 
Member of the Executive could not be appointed a Member Champion and was 
suggested that instead it could be requested that this be written into his Portfolio. 
 
Following the discussion of Scrutiny the matter was considered by Cabinet on the 20th 
July 2023 and the following recommendation was carried as part of the report. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

• Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Entertainment and Leisure and 
Assistant Director Partnerships to oversee the associated work plan and report 
on an annual basis to the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Armed Forces Covenant Update 2024 
 
On the 16th July 2024 as part of an annual update the Committee received an updated 
report  on work done to ensure the Council meets its commitment to the Armed Forces 
Covenant and associated plan. 
 
The Committee made the observation that in section 7.2 of the action plan, it stated 
that Cllr L Smith was to be the Armed Forces Champion and asked how that sat within 
the Constitution and also whether a recommendation had gone to last years Cabinet 
that an appropriate Champion be selected and where possible this should be a 
member of the veteran’s community? 
The Chair confirmed that the Constitution states that a Member of the Cabinet cannot 
be a Champion. 
The Officer confirmed that the Armed Forces Covenant is named within the Cabinet 
Members portfolio but the use of the word champion within the action plan could be 
reviewed. 
The Committee agree that it could not endorse the action plan until the action plan has 
been updated. 
 
The Committee received a briefing note on the 17th September 2024, as part of the 
briefing note the following information was provided –  
 

• Cabinet Members cannot be Champions. 
• No formal recommendation to Cabinet has been agreed that the Champion 

must be an armed forces veteran and not the Portfolio holder.  
• The Armed Forces Covenant Duty suggests that there is no mandatory 

requirement to appoint or name an elected member
[...]
e overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee 
completing its report/recommendations. 

 
3. Scrutiny recommendations are addressed to the Cabinet, as the main 

Executive decision making body of the council (or, where appropriate, an 
external agency).  

 
4. Cabinet is being asked to note the scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 
6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 

respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny 
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
Chris Bain   
Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday 10th October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
  for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste 

 
 

Nature Recovery Declaration Briefing Paper and Biodiversity Consideration for 
Adoption 

 
 
Not Exempt 
 
 
Purpose 
To update the Cabinet on the authority’s work around the Nature Recovery Declaration that 
was made in November 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet approve the Biodiversity Consideration, following IS&G Committee 
scrutiny as set out in Appendix 1  

2. Cabinet endorse the progress and updates provided.  
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The significance of the Nature Recovery Declaration for  the Borough Council was made in 
November 2023.  The declaration requires
[...]
bon storage and 

sequestration can be improved.  
 
Access to Nature 
 
11. Improve access to good quality natural spaces for Tamworth Borough residents by 
following Natural England’s Green Infrastructure Framework.’  

 
 

Communications 
 

12. Begin sharing joint nature-based communications created by Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust.   
Relevant communications and information by key partners will be shared as 
appropriate as the opportunities arise. 

 

Page 18



13. Demonstrate leadership by championing Nature Recovery and supporting and 
educating residents as well as the local business and communities to take action to 
put nature into recovery.  
 

Responsibility and Governance 
 

14. That the Leader of the Council is responsible for ensuring the delivery of the 
declaration.  
 

15. Appoint the Assistant Director Operations and Leisure as the Lead Officer for 
coordinating council operations in relation to local nature recovery.  
 
An Assistant Director of Environment, Culture and Wellbeing has been appointed in 
replacement to the above position. 

 
16. That the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee monitor the Local 

Nature Recovery Action Plan.  
 

17. Work closely with Staffordshire County Council and other local partners to form a 
Staffordshire-wide Local Nature Recovery Partnership. 
 
This group has now been established and is meeting quarterly. 

 
 
 
Report Authors 
Anna Miller – Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration 
Niki Stokes – Planning Assistant (Policy) 
Hannah Peate- Assistant Director- Environment, Culture and Wellbeing 
Charlotte Cheesman- Climate Change Officer 
Mark Greaves- Operations Manager 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Biodiversity Consideration national framework and TBC’s Proposed draft. 
Appendix 2: Habitat Types and BNG Unit Value 
Appendix 3: Tamworth Nature Recovery Network Map 
Appendix 4: Biodiversity Duty Responsibility Mapping 
Appendix 5: Community Impact Assessment 
 
 
 
Appendix 1:Biodiversi
[...]
Impact 

Action to reduce risk 

Eg:  Families Families no longer 
supported which 
may lead to a 
reduced standard 
of living & 
subsequent health 
issues 

Signposting to other services.  
Look to external funding 
opportunities.  

Disability It is not reasonably 
practicable for all 
nature spaces to be 
accessible 

In the future the authority will look at 
creating information for the numerous 
accessible green and open spaces in 
the borough.  
 

   

Page 40



  29 of 29 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your Community Impact Assessment, which will eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning 
 
 

Social Housing Regulatory Programme Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Non-Exempt 
 
 
1.0. Purpose 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding compliance with the Regulator 

Social Housing (RSH) Consumer Standards, published with effect from 2nd April 
2024  
 

1.2 To support any emerging and/or additional recommendations arising from Corporate 
Scrutiny meeting on 09th October 2024; further informed by discussions at the 
Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board meeting on 1st October 2024 

  
 
 2.0.    Recommendations 
 
2.1.    Cabinet are recommended to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge progress regarding the areas identified for self-referral to the 
Regulator Social Housing, summarised at Annex one 

2. Approve the Tenant Impact & Risk Assessment arising from the Self-referral 
developed with Staffordshire Fire & Rescue Services, shown at Annex Two 

3. Support Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board discussions on the 1st October 
2024 to progress the Autumn Roadshow consulting on the Tenant Involvement & 
Engagement Strategy launched at the Tenant Conference (16/9/24), Summarised 
at Annex Three 

4. Agree recruitment of an independent Tenant Advocate to the Homelessness & 
Housing Advisory Board to support the Tenant Voice – referring details to 
Appointments & Staffing Committee for formal approval  
 

 
3.0. Executive Summary 
 
Self-Referral Regulatory Housing Consumer Standards 
 
3.1. The consumer standards were published on 2/4/24 and were largely unchanged from 

those published February 2024 and were updated in Tamworth’s own programme to 
drive improvement. These cover 4 key standards Neighbourhood and Community; 
Safety & quality; Tenancy and Transparency, Influence and Accountability (including 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures).  

  
3.2 Self-Referral is particularly addressed in the Transparency, Influence and 

Accountability Standard at 2.6 and cautions that  
  
2.6.1 Registered providers must communicate in a timely manner with the regulator on all material 
issues that relate to non-compliance or potential non-compliance with the consumer standard 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6694f08aa3c2a28abb50cf2b/Consumer_Regulation_Review_23-24_FINAL.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6694f08aa3c2a28abb50cf2b/Consumer_Regulation_Review_23-24_FINAL.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/factors-for-assessing-regulatory-issues
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/five-social-landlords-fail-to-meet-rshs-standards
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/housing_docs/tenant-survey-2024.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65fc480ca6c0f70
[...]
 tenants and other stakeholders.     
 
We noted that you would prefer to jointly lead on any wider communications so have taken the 
opportunity to move an update on the Social Housing Regulatory Programme on the Council’s 
Forward Plan from 29th August 2024 to 10th October 2024 so that this can be debated at 
September’s Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board. Our Portfolio Holder is committed to 
meeting with you to inform the Cabinet report; I have therefore asked that a Teams meeting planner 
is offered for Friday 20th September 2024, so we can update the Board and subsequently Cabinet.  
Of course, we can change this to accommodate all parties and we expect you will be in touch as 
required for further information in any event. 
 
We look forward to working with you and together we will give tenants in Tamworth the assurance it 
needs on the quality of it’s housing services. 
 
Yours sincerely     Yours sincerely 

 
Stephen Gabriel    Councillor Ben Clarke 
Chief Executive      Portfolio Holder Homelessness, Housing & Planning 
 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee – Wednesday, 9 October 2024 
 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning / Executive 
Director Communities 

 
 

Update on Strategic Leasehold Review 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Not exempt. 
 
 
Purpose 
This report provides an update on the work done by Campbell Tickell in relation to Leasehold 
Service Charges and sets out a series of recommendations in relation to that report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet notes the recommendations set out in the Campbell Tickell report at 
Appendix 1 and specifically endorses the recommendations from that report for 
implementation. Details on the specific recommendations contained within the report 
are set out in the Executive Summary. (see report at Appendix 1) 

2. Cabinet endorses and reaffirms the recovery of sums related to Leasehold Service 
charge invoices in accordance with the Corporate Credit Policy (previously approved 
by Cabinet on 31st August 2023) 

3. Cabinet approves the development of a service improvement plan that considers the 
timing and resources required to implement the recommendations set out at point 1 
above. (see draft at Appendix 2) 

4. Cabinet approves the commencement of remedial works in line with the surveys that 
have been completed, this would include commencement of consultations and the 
issuing of invoices upon completion. 

5. Cabinet approves the use of Campbell Tickell to assist in the development of the 
Leaseholder Policy [recommendation (d) in Campbell Tickell report] 

6. Cabinet approves the updated s20 notices produced by Campbell Tickell 
[recommendation (a) in Campbell Tickell report] (see Appendix 3) 

7. Cabinet approves the responses to matters referred to Cabinet as set out in the table 
below. 

8. Cabinet approves taking a test case through the First Tier Tribunal to test 
assumptions in relation to component renewal. This will be subject to identifying one 
or more Leaseholders who are willing to participate in such a test case and is likely 
to take place once further engagement mechanisms are in place with Leaseholders.. 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



On 21st August 2023 it was agreed at Full Council that the Council would undertake a detailed 
strategic review of Leaseholder Service Charges; this came about following a number of 
concerns raised by Leaseholders and Elected Members in relation to some planned roofing 
renewals predominantly in the Gillway area of Tamworth. Consultation letters had been issued 
under the Section 20 [s20] process; the scale and cost of the works combined with the sterile, 
legal nature of the consultation letters raised concerns amongst Leaseholders and Elected 
Members as such the proposals were suspended and a strategic review ordered. 
 
To assist in delive
[...]
ally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 353

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	6 Nature Declaration update
	7 Social Housing Regulatory Programme Update
	Appendix 1 Progress update to the RSH 300924
	Appendix 2 Asset Compliance update to the RSH 300924
	Annex F - Example compliance data template

	Appendix 3 Equality Community Impact Assessment including Health and Safety risk assessment
	Appendix 4 Homelessness Housing Advisory Board Update on Tenant Conference
	Appendix 5 Tamworth letter of Self-referral to the RSH
	Sent via email


	9 Update on Strategic Review of Leasehold Service Charges
	Appendix 1 - Campbell Tickell Report
	1. Executive Summary
	2. The Commission
	3. Recommendations
	4. Leaseholder Consultation
	Background
	Section 20 Consultation
	Lease Agreements
	Impact Assessment - HRA Business Plan
	Impact Assessment Leaseholders
	Statement of Means
	Review of FTT Ruling
	Knowledge of Leasehold Legislation and Good Practice

	5. Tamworth Investment Planning
	Programme impact on leaseholders

	6. Works Procurement & Contract
	7. Contract Prices & Management
	Inflation

	8. Roof Inspections
	Remedial Works
	Further surveys
	Timing of full replacement
	Premature renewal
	Sarking Felt
	Proposed Works

	9. Conclusions
	Appendix 1: Repayment Options Policy
	Appendix 2: Roof Condition Report
	Appendix 3: Schedule of Roof Survey data

	Appendix 2 - Draft Service Improvement Plan
	Appendix 3 - Suite of letters produced by Campbell Tickell
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER
	IF YOU NEED TO, PLEASE CONTINUE ON A SEPARATE SHEET OF PAPER

	Appendix 4 - Impact Assessment

	11 House Project with Staffordshire County Council
	Appendix 1 TBC Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 2 SCC EQIA Phase 1 from Staffordshire County Council
	Appendix 3 SCC EQIA Phase 3 House Project with Staffordshire County Council
	Appendix 4 House Project Proposal  with Staffordshire County Council
	Appendix 5 Case Study House Project with Staffordshire County Council

	12 Update on Housing Repairs Contract
	Appendix 1 – ARK Consulting Report
	Appendix 2 – Equans contract proposals
	Appendix 3 – Community Impact Assessment

	13 Update on commercial Lease
	Appendix 1 - Community Impact Assessment


	Widget: April 2024




Minutes of the meeting

48

49

50

51

52

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 10th OCTOBER 2024

PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B Clarke and S Daniels

The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Rob
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Anna Miller (Assistant Director —
Growth & Regeneration), Tina Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods),
Hannah Peate (Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing), Tracey
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) L Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Smith.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16" September 2024 were
approved as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N Arkney)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Councillor C Bain Chair of Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee presented the
recommendations from the Updated Armed Forces Covenant Plan item that was
discussed at the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the
17th September 2024.



53

54

Cabinet 10 October 2024

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following
recommendations being made to Cabinet:

1. Consider the appointment of a nonpolitical role for an Armed Forces
Champion whilst there are serving Members who are veterans.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor C Bain)
RESOLVED that Cabinet

Agreed the appointment of a nonpolitical role for an Armed
Forces Champion whilst there are serving Members who
are veterans.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S
Daniels)

NATURE DECLARATION UPDATE

Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for
Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste to update the Cabinet on the
authority’s work around the Nature Recovery Declaration that was made in
November 2023.

RESOLVED: that Cabinet

1. approved the Biodiversity Consideration, following IS&G
Committee scrutiny as set out in Appendix 1; and

2. endorsed the progress and updates provided

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor
D Foster)

Members thanked officers for their support and hard work in compiling this report
SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATORY PROGRAMME UPDATE

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning To
update Cabinet on the latest position regarding compliance with the Regulator
Social Housing (RSH) Consumer Standards, published with effect from 2nd April
2024 and to support any emerging and/or additional recommendations arising
from Corporate Scrutiny meeting on 09th October 2024; further informed by
discussions at the Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board meeting on 1st
October 2024.

RESOLVED That Cabinet


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6694f08aa3c2a28abb50cf2b/Consumer_Regulation_Review_23-24_FINAL.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6694f08aa3c2a28abb50cf2b/Consumer_Regulation_Review_23-24_FINAL.pdf

55

56

Cabinet 10 October 2024

Acknowledged progress regarding the areas identified for
self-referral to the Regulator Social Housing, summarised at
Annex one

Approved the Tenant Impact & Risk Assessment arising from
the Self-referral developed with Staffordshire Fire & Rescue
Services, shown at Annex Two

Supported Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board
discussions on the 1st October 2024 to progress the Autumn
Roadshow consulting on the Tenant Involvement &
Engagement Strategy launched at the Tenant Conference
(16/9/24), Summarised at Annex Three; and

Agree recruitment of an independent Tenant Advocate to the
Homelessness & Housing Advisory Board to support the
Tenant Voice — referring details to Appointments & Staffing
Committee for formal approval

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S
Daniels)

Members thanked officers for their work and support on this report.
STAFFORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD UPDATE
This item was deferred

UPDATE ON STRATEGIC REVIEW OF LEASEHOLD SERVICE CHARGES

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning/
Executive Director Communities to provide an update on the work done by
Campbell Tickell in relation to Leasehold Service Charges and sets out a series of
recommendations in relation to that report.

Councillor S Smith Chair of Corporate Scrutiny attended to notify Cabinet of the
report and recommendations from this item that was discussed at Corporate
Scrutiny on the 9t October 2024.

Councillor Smith presented Cabinet with an amendment to Recommendation 4
and an additional recommendation as set out below:

Amendment to recommendation 4



Cabinet 10 October 2024

Cabinet approve the process for remedial works based on the completed surveys
and utilising the QLTA approach. A detailed cost breakdown must be submitted
to the next available Corporate Scrutiny Committee as a briefing note. Both these
costs and the final invoices require approval form the Portfolio Holder for Housing,
Homelessness & Planning

(Moved by Councillor Smith and seconded by Councillor Couchman)
Additional recommendation

Review & revise the payment plan criteria including the statement of means to
ensure fairness and consistency.

(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor M Summers)

Following a discussion Cabinet did not approve the recommendations from
Corporate Scrutiny.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

1. Cabinet notes the recommendations set out in the Campbell
Tickell report at Appendix 1 and specifically endorses the
recommendations from that report for implementation. Details
on the specific recommendations contained within the report
are set out in the Executive Summary. (see report at
Appendix
1)

2. endorses and reaffirms the recovery of sums related to
Leasehold Service charge invoices in accordance with the
Corporate Credit Policy (previously approved by Cabinet on
31st August 2023)

3. Cabinet approved the development of a service improvement
plan that considers the timing and resources required to
implement the recommendations set out at point 1 above.
(see draft at Appendix 2)

4. Cabinet approved the commencement of remedial works in
line with the surveys that have been completed, this would
include commencement of consultations and the issuing of
invoices upon completion.

5. Cabinet approves the use of Campbell Tickell to assist in the
development of the Leaseholder Policy [recommendation (d)
in Campbell Tickell report]

6. Cabinet approves the updated s20 notices produced by
Campbell Tickell [recommendation (a) in Campbell Tickell
report] (see Appendix 3)



57

58

Cabinet

10 October 2024

Cabinet approves the responses to matters referred to
Cabinet as set out in the table in the report; and

Cabinet approves taking a test case through the First Tier
Tribunal to test assumptions in relation to component
renewal. This will be subject to identifying one or more
Leaseholders who are willing to participate in such a test
case and is likely to take place once further engagement
mechanisms are in place with Leaseholders.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor D
Foster)

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).

(Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor S Daniels)

HOUSE PROJECT WITH STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning to update
and seek approval for the pilot House Project Staffordshire which is a
Staffordshire County Council SCC) proposal/initiative of which is over arched by
County Council’s Sufficiency Strategy — Homes for Children in our Care 2023-

2026.

RESOLVED:

1.

That Cabinet

Approve the House Project (HP) proposal put forward by
Staffordshire County Council for Care Leavers who wish to live
in Tamworth and who are part of the project as shown in Annex
4,

Endorsed the request of three — five direct matches per annum
to Care Leavers who are part of the House Project and who
have been selected in line with their Care plan to live
independently and receive the full support of the House Project
and its aspirations; and

Delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder of Housing,
Homelessness and Planning with the Executive Director for
Communities to agree any further extensions to the project,
past the two years remaining that County have commissioned
for subject to a full evaluation



59

60

Cabinet 10 October 2024

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S
Daniels)

Members thanked Tina Mustafa, Sarah Finnegan and Tim Leese with the work
and support on this project.

UPDATE ON HOUSING REPAIRS CONTRACT

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning to
provide an update on the commercial position of the current repairs and
investment contract with Equans, it identified terms of a commercial negotiation
and provides details of contract value amendments to reflect the
commercial/financial position of the contractual arrangements, including a
contract reset and internal service transformation with the aim of improving
service to tenants and leaseholders.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet

1. Cabinet endorsed the contents of the report produced by
ARK Consulting [Appendix 1] and delegates authority to the
Assistant Director (Assets), Executive Director
(Communities) and the s151 Officer to enter into deed of
variation with Equans on the basis of a revised Price Per
Property Rate [PPP] of not more than £580.59 and a revised
uplift on the Schedule of Rates for Voids of not more than
+36.30%, with figures being subject to further due diligence
checks; and

2. approved the payment of £228,000 to Equans in relation to
an uplift of the Schedule of Rates that reflects an abnormal
period of inflationary pressure in the construction industry in
previous years of the contract.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N
Arkney)

Members asked for thanks to be passed to ARK Consulting for the help regarding
this report and also thank to Rob Barnes and Paul Weston.

UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy.

Resolved that Cabinet:

1. Approved the recommendations in the report



Cabinet 10 October 2024

(Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor B Clarke)

Leader



